

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

(Sl No.1)

Court No. - 79

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 7216 of 2024

Applicant :- Shailendra Agarwal And Another

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Bharat Bhushan Paul, Saurabh Paul

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Anish Kumar Gupta, J.

1. Heard Sri Saurabh Paul, learned counsel for the applicants and Sri Rajeev Kumar Singh, learned A.G.A. for the State.

2. Today also, an adjournment has been sought by learned counsel for the applicants. From the record it appears that this matter was listed on 07.03.2024, 16.04.2024, 30.04.2024, 21.05.2024, 15.07.2024 and 05.08.2024. On all these occasions, the adjournment has been sought by learned counsel for the applicants on one pretext or the other and despite opportunity granted no supplementary affidavit has been filed. Therefore, there appears no urgency in the matter.

3. In view thereof, put up this matter on **24.10.2024** in **additional cause list.**

Order Date :- 21.8.2024

Shubham Arya

(Anish Kumar Gupta, J.)